

No. 67711-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

MADHURI PATEL,

Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
HONORABLE HOLLIS HILL

2021/07/13 PM 4:15
S.M. [unclear]
[Signature]

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS, P.C.
Mark S. Northcraft, WSBA #7888
Andrew T. Biggs, WSBA #11746
James R. Morrison, WSBA #43043
819 Virginia Street, Suite C-2
Seattle, WA 98101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Evidence Revealed That Amanda and Matt Were Willingly and Consensually Involved in a Brief Sexual Adventure	11
B. The Jury’s Reasonable Conclusion That Neither Amanda nor Ms. Patel Were Damaged by any Actions of the School District is Fully Supported by Testimony	14
C. Ms. Patel’s Proportionate Fault was Properly Considered	15
D. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion Involving the Evidence That Amanda Ended a Prior Consensual Sexual Relationship with her Cousin, and That She Sought Birth Control; Both Being Relevant to Issues of Capacity and Damages	16
E. Amanda’s Guardianship Order, Issued More Than a Year After the Events of This Lawsuit, and Based on Different Legal Standards, Was Properly Excluded From Evidence	19
F. The Trial Court Issued Jury Instructions on Criminal Sexual Abuse	20
G. The Trial Court Properly Denied the Plaintiffs’ Improper Attempt to Amend the Complaint to Add Claims Under the Vulnerable Adult Statute	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

III. ARGUMENT 22

A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT FAULT MUST BE APPORTIONED TO THE MOTHER, AN IMMUNE PARTY 22

B. RCW 4.22.020 DOES NOT BEAR ON THIS CASE, NOR DOES IT AFFECT ALLOCATION OF FAULT TO A PARENT 25

C. THE TRIAL COURT USED APPROPRIATE DISCRETION TO BALANCE THE ISSUES RELATING TO EVIDENCE ADMITTED PURSUANT TO ER 412 32

1. The Evidence That Amanda Had a Sexual Relationship with Her Cousin, and Ended it Because She Was Afraid They Might Have Genetically Damaged Babies is Properly Admitted to Show Her Capacity to Consent. 34

2. The ER 412 Evidence is Also Admissible on the Issue of Amanda’s Damages 40

D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE INTRODUCTION OF AMANDA’S GUARDIANSHIP ORDER 41

E. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF SEXUAL ABUSE 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

1.	The Court’s Jury Instructions on Sexual Abuse Were Also Proper for the Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Reporting Statute, RCW 26.44.030	48
2.	The Court’s Instructions on Capacity to Consent are Substantially Identical to the Restatement (Second) of Torts	49
F.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO ADD CLAIMS UNDER RCW 74.34.035, THE VULNERABLE ADULT STATUTE	51
G.	THE JURY CONCLUDED THAT AMANDA WAS NOT PROXIMATELY DAMAGED, AND THERE IS NO BASIS ON WHICH THAT VERDICT CAN BE OVERTURNED	54
	CROSS APPEAL	56
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	56
A.	The Trial Court Incorrectly Allowed the Jury to Consider Whether Certain Events Triggered a Duty to Report Pursuant to RCW 26.44.030	56
B.	The Jury Should Not Have Been Asked to Determine Whether the District Was Negligent by Not Presenting Medical Releases to Amanda’s Counselor	57
C.	Ms. Patel’s Claim Should Have Been Dismissed at the Close of the Plaintiffs’ Case Because She Failed to Present Any Competent Evidence of	

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	Damages	59
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL	60
III.	ISSUES ON CROSS APPEAL	62
IV.	ARGUMENT	63
A.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONSIDER WHETHER CERTAIN EVENTS TRIGGERED A DUTY TO REPORT, PURSUANT TO RCW 26.44.030	63
1.	Amanda’s Stealing Money from Her Mother and Giving it to Her Friends is Not Abuse as Defined by the Reporting Statute	65
2.	Francine Wilhelm’s Questions About Amanda Hedstrom Possibly Grooming Amanda Hingorani Were Speculation, and Do Not Give Rise to the Level of a Reasonable Suspicion of Child Abuse, and Were Not Required to Be Reported	66
B.	THE DISTRICT’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVIDE COUNSELOR WITH THE RELEASES FOR AMANDA’S RECORDS COULD NOT HAVE RESULTED IN DAMAGES BECAUSE THE COUNSELOR WOULD REFUSE TO RELEASE THE RECORDS EVEN WITH A RELEASE FORM	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

C.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONSIDER WHETHER MADHURI PATEL WAS DAMAGED	69
1.	There is No Competent Evidence Showing Ms. Patel Was Damaged by the Incidents at Kentridge	70
2.	Dr. Urquiza Did Not Express a Medical Opinion Regarding Ms. Patel's Damages	73
D.	THE TRIAL COURT GAVE INACCURATE JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE DISTRICT'S DUTY	74
V.	CONCLUSION	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adamson v. Traylor</i> , 60 Wn.2d 332, 373 P.2d 961 (1962)	24
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	30
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	77
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 118, 712 P.2d 293 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Beggs v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	64, 65
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)	29
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)	34, 46
<i>Chavez v. Waterford Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25758 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	44
<i>Chhuth v. George</i> , 43 Wn. App. 640, 19 P.2d 562 (1986)	24
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005)	26, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009)	32
<i>City of Spokane v. Rothwell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 872, 215 P.3d 162 (2009)	29
<i>Cox v. Hugo</i> , 52 Wn.2d 815, 29 P.2d 467 (1958)	24
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009)	49
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005)	29
<i>Gregg v. King County</i> , 80 Wn. 196, 141 P. 340 (1914)	24
<i>Griffin v. Gehret</i> , 17 Wn. App. 546, 564 P.2d 332 (1977)	26
<i>Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986)	72
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	69
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	54
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995)	30
<i>In re Blessing</i> , 174 Wn.2d 228, 273 P.3d 975 (2012)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Jenkins v. Snohomish Cy. PUD 1,
105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986) 23, 24

Kilian v. Atkinson,
147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) 29

Knight v. Trogdon Truck Co.,
191 Wn. 646, 71 P.2d 1003 (1937) 69

Lambert v. Smith,
54 Wn.2d 348, 340 P.2d 774 (1959) 70

McLeod v. Grant County School District,
42 Wn.2d 315, 255 P.2d 360 (1953) 75, 76, 77

Peck v. Siau,
65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992) 77

Poston v. Mathers,
77 Wn.2d 329, 462 P.2d 222 (1969) 26

Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.,
150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003) 29

Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.,
144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008) 53

Seattle First Nat. Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.,
91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978) 22, 25

State v. Cheatam,
150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) 73

State v. DeVries,
149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d (2003) 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

<i>State v. Frost</i> , 141 N.H. 493, 686 A.2d 1172 (1996)	37, 38
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995)	72, 74
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	33
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992)	42
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 70 Wn. App. 424, 853 P.2d 953 (1993)	36, 37
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	30, 31
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	30
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	54
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005)	77
<i>Vasey v. Vasey</i> , 44 Wn. App. 83, 721 P.2d 524 (1986)	27
<i>Wolff v. Coast Engine Prods.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 226, 432 P.2d 562 (1967)	41
<i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 147 (2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.340	46, 48
RCW 4.16.350	47
RCW 4.22.005	25
RCW 4.22.020	25, 26, 27, 28
RCW 4.22.070	22, 23, 24
RCW 4.24.010	59, 70
RCW 9A.44	21
RCW 9A.44.010	43
RCW 9A.44.010 (4)	34, 44, 50
RCW 9A.44.050(1)(b)	34
RCW 9.92.020	64
RCW 11.88	20, 42, 43, 45
RCW 26.28.010	52
RCW 26.44	49, 53, 66
RCW 26.44.010	65
RCW 26.44.020 (1)	49, 63
RCW 26.44.020 (2)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

RCW 26.44.020 (20) 63

RCW 26.44.030 48, 52, 53, 56, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67

RCW 26.44.080 64

RCW 71A.10.020 52

RCW 74.34 53, 66

RCW 74.34.020 (17) 52

RCW 74.34.035 21, 51, 53, 64

RCW 74.34.035 (1) 53

WAC 388.15.009 (3) 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 52 (7TH EDITION) 52

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 398 (7TH EDITION) 77

ER 401 33, 42

ER 402 33, 42

ER 403 43

ER 412 18, 32, 33, 39, 40

ER 703 71, 72

ER 801 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

ER 802	71
ER 803(4)	70
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS 892A	50, 51
